# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

TO:

Jason E. Brown, County Administrator

**THROUGH:** 

Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director

FROM:

James W. Ennis, P.E., PMP, County Engineer

**SUBJECT:** 

Work Order No. 1 to Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.,

66<sup>th</sup> Avenue Right-of-way Mapping & Surveying (57<sup>th</sup> Street – 85<sup>th</sup> Street)

Indian River County Project No. 1505

DATE:

February 27, 2017

#### **DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS**

On October 4<sup>th</sup>, 2016, the Board of County Commissioners approved the Continuing Contract for Professional Survey & Mapping Services with Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.

In December 2015, the Board of County Commissioners approved the 5-year Schedule of Capital Improvements that split the 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue widening project into two segments – the first segment is 49<sup>th</sup> Street to 65<sup>th</sup> Street and the second segment is 65<sup>th</sup> Street to 83<sup>rd</sup> Street. On May 24, 2016, the Board of County Commissioners approved Amendment No. 16 with Arcadis US, Inc. to finalize construction plans for the widening of 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue from north of 49<sup>th</sup> Street to north of 57<sup>th</sup> Street which was part of the original 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue design contract with Arcadis US, Inc. (Phase I).

Work Order No. 1 with Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc. is for finalizing the right-of-way mapping and survey controls verification, commenced in 2007, for right-of-way acquisition for the widening of 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue from 57<sup>th</sup> Street to 81<sup>st</sup> Street (Phase II) and the remaining right-of-way mapping between 81<sup>st</sup> Street and 85<sup>th</sup> Street (CR-510) for a lump sum total amount of \$98,600.

#### **FUNDING**

Funding for Work Order No. 1 is budgeted and available from the following:

| Optional Sales Tax  | Account No. 31521441-066510-16009 |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| 66 <sup>th</sup> Avenue (65 <sup>th</sup> Street – 83 <sup>rd</sup> Street) | (\$70,499.00)                     |
| Optional Sales Tax  | Account No. 31521441-066510-07806 |
| 66 <sup>th</sup> Avenue (49 <sup>th</sup> Street – 65 <sup>th</sup> Street) | (\$28,101.00)                     |

PAGE TWO
Work Order No. 1 – KHA, Inc.
For March 14<sup>th</sup>, 2017 BCC Meeting

## **RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve Work Order No. 1 with Kimley-Horn Associates, Inc. for a lump sum amount of \$98,600.00 and authorize the Chairman to execute Work Order No. 1.

# **ATTACHMENTS**

Work Order No. 1 with Kimley-Horn Associates, Inc.

## **DISTRIBUTION**

Brian Good, P.E., Kimley-Horn Associates, Inc.

**APPROVED AGENDA ITEM FOR MARCH 14, 2017**